the purchase price allocation may change if additional information becomes available. Differences between these purchase price allocations and any changes thereto could have a material
impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and Celsion’s future results of operations and financial position.

Pro forma adjustments are necessary to reflect the estimated purchase price and to adjust EGEN’s net tangible and intangible assets and liabilities to estimated fair values. The pro forma
adjustments to EGEN’s assets and liabilities and allocation of purchase price are based on Celsion management’s preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets to be acquired and
liabilities to be assumed. Celsion made estimates of fair value of the EGEN assets acquired and liabilities assumed using reasonable assumptions based on historical experience, data from
industry peers and information obtained from EGEN’s management.

CELSION CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

As of March 31, 2014

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Celsion   EGEN   (Note 6)   Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,606,267  $ 462,281  $ 1,961,950 (a), (b)  $ 7,030,498
Investment securities available for sale, at fair value   47,255,487   686,107   -   47,941,594
Accounts receivable - cost reimbursable grants   -   28,409   (28,409) (c)   0
Accrued interest receivable on investment securities   339,791   -   -   339,791
Advances, deposits and other current assets   620,979   63,463   (63,463) (c)   620,979

Total current assets   52,822,524   1,240,260   1,870,078   55,932,862

Property and equipment, net   747,386   532,437   (497,755) (d)   782,068

Other assets:
Deposits, deferred fees and other assets   1,120,931   3,570   (3,570) (c)   1,120,931
Identifiable intangible assets, net   18,750   568,344   25,233,384 (e)   25,820,478
Goodwill   -   -   977,674 (f)   977,674

Total other assets   1,139,681   571,914   26,207,488   27,919,083

Total assets  $ 54,709,591  $ 2,344,611  $ 27,579,811   $ 84,634,013

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 2,102,013  $ 54,045  $ -   $ 2,156,058
Accrued liabilities   2,205,838   112,830   -   2,318,668
Notes payable - current portion   439,218   -   -   439,218
Deferred revenue - current portion   500,000   -   -   500,000
Earnout milestones   -   -   13,877,659 (g)   13,877,659
Total current liabilities   5,247,069   166,875   13,877,659   19,291,603

Notes payable non-current portion   4,560,782   -   5,000,000 (b)   9,560,782
Deferred revenue - non-current portion   3,875,000   -   -   3,875,000
Other non-current liabilities   467,545   -   -   467,545
Total liabilities   14,150,396   166,875   18,877,659   33,194,930

Stockholders’ equity:
Series A preferred stock   -   12,750   (12,750) (h)   -
Series B preferred stock   -   20,000   (20,000) (h)   -
Common stock   173,477   140,842   (113,720) (h), (i)   200,599
Additional paid-in capital   217,535,506   39,282,302   (28,429,536) (h), (i), (j)   228,388,272
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (27,897)   (9,233)   9,233 (h)   (27,897)
Accumulated deficit   (174,744,150)   (37,268,925)   37,268,925 (h)   (174,744,150)
Subtotal   42,936,936   2,177,736   8,702,152   53,816,824
Treasury stock, at cost   (2,377,741)   -   -   (2,377,741)
Total stockholders’ equity   40,559,195   2,177,736   8,702,152   51,439,083

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 54,709,591  $ 2,344,611  $ 27,579,811   $ 84,634,013

CELSION CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2014

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Celsion   EGEN   (Note 6)   Combined

Licensing revenue  $ 125,000  $ -  $ -   $ 125,000

Operating expenses:

Research and development   2,893,168   375,240   (18,394) (k)   3,250,014
General and administrative   2,433,857   370,443   (81,037) (l), (m)   2,723,263

Total operating expenses   5,327,025   745,683   (99,431)   5,973,277

Loss from operations   (5,202,025)   (745,683)   99,431   (5,848,277)

Other income (expense):

Gain from change in valuation of common stock warrant liability   3,026   -   -   3,026
Investment income, net   7,019   (6,570)   -   449
Royalty income   -   2,665   -   2,665
Contract research income   -   118,142   -   118,142
Dividend and interest income   -   1,726   -   1,726
Interest expense   (230,713)   -   (141,563) (n)   (372,276)

Total other (expense) income, net   (220,668)   115,963   (141,563)   (246,268)

Net loss  $ (5,422,693)  $ (629,720)  $ (42,132)   $ (6,094,545)

Net loss (income) per common share basic and diluted  $ (0.33)   $ (0.02)   $ (0.32)

Weighted average shares outstanding basic and diluted   16,371,097   2,712,188 (o)   19,083,285

CELSION CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2013

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Celsion   EGEN   (Note 6)   Combined
Licensing and grant revenue

Licensing revenue  $ 500,000  $ -  $ -   $ 500,000
Grant revenue   -   127,628   -   127,628
Total licensing and grant revenue   500,000   127,628   -   627,628

Operating expenses:

Research and development   9,364,228   1,610,461   (73,874) (k)   10,900,815
General and administrative   6,547,257   1,615,367   (188,472) (l),(m)   7,974,152
Total operating expenses   15,911,485   3,225,828   (262,346)   18,874,967

Loss from operations   (15,411,485)   (3,098,200)   262,346   (18,247,339)

Other income (expense):

Gain (loss) from valuation of common stock warrant liability   8,090,636   -   -   8,090,636
Investment (loss) income, net   (12,744)   (27,750)   -   (40,494)
Royalty income   -   19,695   -   19,695
Contract research income   -   270,113   -   270,113
Dividend and interest income   -   39,908   -   39,908
Interest expense   (915,235)   -   (566,252) (n)   (1,481,487)
Other (expense) income   (2,530)   76   -   (2,454)
Total other income (expense)   7,160,127   302,042   (566,252)   6,895,917

Net loss   (8,251,358)   (2,796,158)   (303,906)   (11,351,422)

Non-cash deemed dividend from beneficial conversion feature on convertible preferred
stock   (4,601,410)   -   -   (4,601,410)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders  $ (12,852,768)  $ (2,796,158)  $ (303,906)   $ (15,952,832)

Net loss per common share basic and diluted  $ (0.95)   $ (0.11)   $ (0.98)

Weighted average common shares outstanding basic and diluted   13,540,566   2,712,188 (o)   16,252,754

 CELSION CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION

On June 20, 2014, Celsion completed the previously announced acquisition of substantially all of the assets of EGEN pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement. CLSN Laboratories, Inc., a
Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Celsion (“CLSN Laboratories”), acquired all of EGEN’s right, title and interest in and to substantially all of the assets of EGEN,
including cash and cash equivalents, patents, trademarks and other intellectual property rights, clinical data, inventory and raw materials, certain contracts, licenses and permits, machinery,